DISPOSITION OF SLUDGE

Section I. <u>Title/Purpose.</u> This Ordinance is entitled "Disposition of Sludge." The purpose of this Ordinance is as follows:

To promote the safety, health and general welfare by regulating the disposition of sludge in the Town of Shelby.

Section II. Adoption of Ordinance. The Town Board of the Town of Shelby by adoption hereby adopts the following:

No sludge of any kind shall be deposited in the Town of Shelby.

Section III. Enforcement and Penalties. Any person who violates, disobeys or refuses to comply with or who resists the enforcement of any provisions of this Ordinance shall, upon conviction, be subject to a forfeiture of One Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$150.00) for each such offense.

Section IV. Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance shall be deemed severable, and it is expressly declared that the Town Board would have passed the provisions of this Ordinance irrespective of whether one or more provisions may be declared invalid, and if any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the Ordinance and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section V. <u>Effective Date.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication. The provisions of this Ordinance shall prevail over any precious ordinances of the Town of Shelby that are or may be in conflict therewith.

Date passed: March 22, 2010	
	Lynnetta P. Kopp, Town Chair
	Randall R. Knapp, Town Supervisor
	John O. Zahn, Town Supervisor
ATTEST:	
Catherine Brott, Town Clerk	